

Regeneration and Planning Development Management London Borough of Camden Town Hall Judd Street London WC1H 9JE

Tel 020 7974 4444

planning@camden.gov.uk www.camden.gov.uk/planning

Application Ref: **2015/6719/P** Please ask for: **Fergus Freeney**

19 September 2016

Telephone: 020 7974 3366

Dear Sir/Madam

Mr Rory McManus

The Charlotte Building 17 Gresse Street

Turley

London W1T 1QL

DECISION

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

Full Planning Permission Granted Subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement

Address: 190 Enterprise House High Holborn London WC1V 7BH

Proposal:

Change of use of the first and second floors of the existing building from Office (Class B1) use to Education/Training (Class D1)

Drawing Nos: PEAL3001_01 00; One90 1st Floor; One90 2nd Floor; 15-0xxx-1-GL B; 15-0xxx-2-GL B; Transport Assessment (January 2016); Energy and Sustainability Statement (January 2016); Cover Letter (1st December 2015); Pearson University Vision.

The Council has considered your application and decided to grant permission subject to the following condition(s):

Condition(s) and Reason(s):

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).



2 This permission is personal to Pearson Education Limited and shall endure for the period of their occupation only. On Pearson Education Limited vacating 190 High Holborn the university (D1 Use Class) at first and second floor levels shall revert to the lawful use for B1a Office purposes.

Reason: In recognition of the special circumstances of the applicant/intended occupier and to accord with policies CS8, CS11 and CS13 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policies DP13, DP16, DP17, DP18, DP19, DP22, DP23 and DP32 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

3 Notwithstanding the provisions of Class D1 of the Schedule of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order, 1987, or any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order, the parts of the premises to which this application relates at first and second floor levels shall only be used for non-residential education and training uses, and for no other purpose.

Reason: To ensure that the future occupation of the building does not reduce its employment generating potential or adversely affect the adjoining premises or immediate area by reason of noise, traffic congestion and excessive on-street parking pressure, in accordance with policies CS1 (Distribution of growth), CS5 (Managing the impact of growth and development), CS8 (Promoting a successful and inclusive Camden economy), CS10 (Supporting community facilities and services) and CS11 (Promoting sustainable and efficient travel) of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy; and policies DP13 (Employment sites and premises), DP26 (Managing the impact of development on occupiers and neighbours), DP28 (Noise and vibration), DP15 (Community and leisure uses) and DP19 (Managing the impact of parking) of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

4 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: PEAL3001_01 00; One90 1st Floor; One90 2nd Floor; 15-0xxx-1-GL B; 15-0xxx-2-GL B; Transport Assessment (January 2016); Energy and Sustainability Statement (January 2016); Cover Letter (1st December 2015); Pearson University Vision.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.

Informative(s):

1 Your proposals may be subject to control under the Building Regulations and/or the London Buildings Acts which cover aspects including fire and emergency escape, access and facilities for people with disabilities and sound insulation between dwellings. You are advised to consult the Council's Building Control Service, Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street WC1H 8EQ, (tel: 020-7974 6941).

2015/6719/P

- Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under the Control of Pollution Act 1974. You must carry out any building works that can be heard at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays. You are advised to consult the Council's Noise and Licensing Enforcement Team, Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street, WC1H 8EQ (Tel. No. 020 7974 4444 or on the website http://www.camden.gov.uk/ccm/content/contacts/councilcontacts/environment/contact-the-environmental-health-team.en or seek prior approval under Section 61 of the Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction other than within the hours stated above.
- 3 Your attention is drawn to the fact that there is a separate legal agreement with the Council which relates to the development for which this permission is granted. Information/drawings relating to the discharge of matters covered by the Heads of Terms of the legal agreement should be marked for the attention of the Planning Obligations Officer, Sites Team, Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street, WC1H 8EQ.

In dealing with the application, the Council has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way in accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

You can find advice about your rights of appeal at:

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals/guidance/guidancecontent

Yours faithfully

ulul Stopart

Rachel Stopard Executive Director Supporting Communities

2015/6719/P